
OJ/S S15
22/01/2013
20059-2013-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 1/12

22/01/2013 S15
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1/12

This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:20059-2013:TEXT:EN:HTML

L-Luxembourg: Survey on disability and social integration
2013/S 015-020059

Contract award notice

Services

Directive 2004/18/EC
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)

European Commission, Eurostat
rue Alcide de Gasperi
For the attention of: Mr Eduardo Barredo Capelot
2920 Luxembourg
LUXEMBOURG
Telephone:  +352 4301-35402
E-mail: eduardo.barredo-capelot@ec.europa.eu
Fax:  +352 4301-34415
Internet address(es): 
General address of the contracting authority: http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat

I.2) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.3) Main activity
Other: Statistics.

I.4) Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities
The contracting authority is purchasing on behalf of other contracting authorities: no

Section II: Object of the contract
II.1) Description

II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract
Survey on disability and social integration.

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance
Services
Service category No 10: Market research and public opinion polling services
Main site or location of works, place of delivery or of performance: Contractor's premises.
NUTS code LU000

II.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system (DPS)

II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 3: Bulgaria.
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 6: Denmark.
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 7: Estonia.
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 9: France.
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 10: Germany.

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:20059-2013:TEXT:EN:HTML
mailto:eduardo.barredo-capelot@ec.europa.eu
http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat


OJ/S S15
22/01/2013
20059-2013-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 2/12

22/01/2013 S15
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2/12

Survey on disability and social integration — lot 11: Greece.
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 12: Hungary.
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 14: Ireland.
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 16: Latvia.
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 17: Lithuania.
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 19: Malta.
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 22: Poland.
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 24: Romania.
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 25: Slovak Republic.
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 26: Slovenia.
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 29: United Kingdom.
Survey on disability and social integration — lot 30: coordination and assistance for lots 1 to 29.

II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)
79330000

II.1.6) Information about Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The contract is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

II.2) Total final value of contract(s)

II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)
Value: 3 995 096,20 EUR
Excluding VAT

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Type of procedure

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open

IV.2) Award criteria

IV.2.1) Award criteria
The most economically advantageous tender in terms of
1. Comprehension. Weighting 10
2. Technical approach and methodology. Weighting 50
3. Work plan and timetable. Weighting 15
4. Management arrangements. Weighting 15
5. Quality arrangements. Weighting 10

IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction
An electronic auction has been used: no

IV.3) Administrative information

IV.3.1) File reference number attributed by the contracting authority
10501.2011.001-2011.493 / 10501.2011.001-2011.494 / 10501.2011.001-2011.495 /
10501.2011.001-2011.496 /10501.2011.001-2011.497 / 10501.2011.001-2011.498 / 10501.2011.001-2011.499 /
10501.2011.001-2011.500 / 10501.2011.001-2011.501 / 10501.2011.001-2011.502 / 10501.2011.001-2011.492 /
10501.2011.001-2011.503 / 10501.2011.001-2011.504 / 10501.2011.001-2011.505 / 10501.2011.001-506 /
10501.2011.001-2011.507 / 10501.2011.001-2011.535.

IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract
Contract notice



OJ/S S15
22/01/2013
20059-2013-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 3/12

22/01/2013 S15
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3/12

Notice number in the OJEU: 2011/S 122-201426 of 29.6.2011

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.493
Lot No: 1 - Lot title: Lot 3: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Bulgaria
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 3

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Market Links Ltd
Bogdanovets street 20
1606 Sofia
BULGARIA

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 105 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 89 500 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: no

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.494
Lot No: 2 - Lot title: Lot 6: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Denmark
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Statistics Denmark (DST)
Sejrøgade 11
2100 Copenhagen OE
DENMARK

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 315 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 315 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:201426-2011:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S15
22/01/2013
20059-2013-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 4/12

22/01/2013 S15
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4/12

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 8,70 %

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.495
Lot No: 3 - Lot title: Lot 12: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Hungary
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Hungarian Central Statistical Office (HCSO)
Keleti Karoly U. 5–7.
1024 Budapest
HUNGARY

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 155 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 154 856,27 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: no

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.496
Lot No: 4 - Lot title: Lot 14: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Ireland
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Ipsos MRBI
39/40 Mount Street Upper
Dublin 2
IRELAND

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 260 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 184 500 EUR
Excluding VAT



OJ/S S15
22/01/2013
20059-2013-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 5/12

22/01/2013 S15
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5/12

If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: no

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.497
Lot No: 5 - Lot title: Lot 24: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Romania
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 2

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Irecson/CNPS
Strada Franceza nr. 68, sector 3
030106 Bucharest
ROMANIA

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 185 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 184 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 17,60 %

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.498
Lot No: 6 - Lot title: Lot 25: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Slovak Republic
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 2

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
GfK Slovakia, s.r.o
Einsteinova 24/Aupark Tower
851 01 Bratislava
SLOVAKIA

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 145 000 EUR
Excluding VAT



OJ/S S15
22/01/2013
20059-2013-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 6/12

22/01/2013 S15
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

6/12

Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 136 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 0,90 %

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.499
Lot No: 7 - Lot title: Lot 26: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Slovenia
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Consortium Ipsos and National Institute of Public Health
Trubarjeva 2
SI-1000 Ljubljana
SLOVENIA

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 140 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 140 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 2 %

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.500
Lot No: 8 - Lot title: Lot 29: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for United Kingdom
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Market & Opinion Research International Ltd (Ipsos MORI)
79–81 Borough Road
SE1 1FY London
UNITED KINGDOM



OJ/S S15
22/01/2013
20059-2013-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 7/12

22/01/2013 S15
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

7/12

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 545 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 490 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 3 %

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.501
Lot No: 9 - Lot title: Lot 7: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Estonia
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
AS Emor
Tammsaare tee 47
11316 Tallinn
ESTONIA

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 110 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 99 940 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: no

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.502
Lot No: 10 - Lot title: Lot 9: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for France
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Ipsos Observer
35 rue du Val de Marne



OJ/S S15
22/01/2013
20059-2013-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 8/12

22/01/2013 S15
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

8/12

75013 Paris
FRANCE

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 655 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 654 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: no

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.492
Lot No: 11 - Lot title: Lot 10: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Germany
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
INFAS (Institut für angewandte Sozialwissenschaft) GmbH
Friedrich-Wilhelm-Straße 18
53113 Bonn
GERMANY

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 700 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 694 520 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: no

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.503
Lot No: 12 - Lot title: Lot 11: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Greece
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Consortium Agilis SA and TNS ICAP



OJ/S S15
22/01/2013
20059-2013-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 9/12

22/01/2013 S15
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

9/12

Acadimias 98–100
106 77 Athens
GREECE

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 270 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 216 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: no

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.504
Lot title: Lot 16: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Latvia
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 2

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Central Statistical Bureau of Latvia (CSB)
Lacplesa Street 1
Riga, LV-1301
LATVIA

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 115 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 112 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 5 %

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.505
Lot title: Lot 17: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Lithuania
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 2



OJ/S S15
22/01/2013
20059-2013-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 10/12

22/01/2013 S15
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

10/12

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Consortium Agilis SA and TNS LT, UAB
Acadimias 98–100
106 77 Athens
GREECE

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 110 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 93 700 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: no

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.506
Lot title: Lot 19: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Malta
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 1

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
EMCS — Economic and Management Consultancy Services — Ltd
Level 2, Regional Business Centre — University Heights
Msida
MSD 1751
MALTA

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 105 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 93 500 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: no

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.507
Lot title: Lot 22: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012 for Poland
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers



OJ/S S15
22/01/2013
20059-2013-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 11/12

22/01/2013 S15
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

11/12

Number of offers received: 2

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
GfK Polonia Sp. z o.o.
Smulikowskiego 4
00-389 Warsaw
POLAND

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 250 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 248 500 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 21

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 2,40 %

Contract No: 10501.2011.001-2011.535
Lot title: Lot 30: European health and social integration survey (EHSIS) in 2012: coordination and assistance for lots 1 to
29
V.1) Date of contract award decision:

7.12.2011

V.2) Information about offers
Number of offers received: 2

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
Sogeti Luxembourg SA
36, route de Longwy
8080 Bertrange
LUXEMBOURG

V.4) Information on value of contract
Initial estimated total value of the contract: 
Value: 100 000 EUR
Excluding VAT
Total final value of the contract: 
Value: 89 080 EUR
Excluding VAT
If annual or monthly value: 
Number of months: 25

V.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: yes
Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties: 
Proportion: 40 %



OJ/S S15
22/01/2013
20059-2013-EN

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure 12/12

22/01/2013 S15
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

Commission - Service contract - Contract award - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

12/12

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about European Union funds

The contract is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

VI.2) Additional information:

VI.3) Procedures for appeal

VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures
General Court
rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
2925 Luxembourg
LUXEMBOURG
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu
Fax:  +352 4303-2100

VI.3.2) Lodging of appeals
Precise information on deadline(s) for lodging appeals: Within 2 months of the notification to the plaintiff, or, in
absence thereof, of the day on which it came to the knowledge. A complaint to the European Ombudsman does
not have as an effect to suspend this period or to open a new period for lodging appeals.

VI.3.3) Service from which information about the lodging of appeals may be obtained

VI.4) Date of dispatch of this notice:
10.1.2013

mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu

